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s Panel boards (including panel door) are not properly grounded.
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Ensure all panel boards (including panel door) are earthed properly using
IS |appropriate type and size of cables and the earthing cables have continuity up to

earthing pit.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Panel boards (including panel door) are properly grounded. At
10.08.2021: Panel body and Doors are properly grounded.




o Earthing systems have no provision for periodical inspection.
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] Provide provision for inspection of all earthing system and ensure inspection is
being completed and documented.
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14.12.2020CVV2: No periodical inspection report found. At 10.08.2021: No Provision
have for periodic inspection.

qu Distribution board does not have a minimum clearance of 1 m (39 in) in front.
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F4FH  |Ensure panel board has a minimum clearance of 1 m (39 in) in front.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Distribution board does have a minimum clearance of 1 m At
&S] 10.08.2021:DB 4th floor not have proper clearance. Found coulm front of DB where
clearance found 30 inch.




IR |Each circuit is not provided with a dedicated earthing. There is no earthing bus bar
s4&@d|inside panel.
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] Provide dedicated & adequate size of earthing with proper identification for each
circuit and ensure continuous earth path is back to main building intake.
EUESE

R oYy—-ohF—-2022

14.12.2020CVV2:Some DB board have found dedicated neutral . At 10.08.2021:
RS Without Boilar DB all DBs have Earth Bus Bar. Earth cable found dedicated without
DB first floor. But earth cable size not in standerd size.

si=w4e [Multiple connections of cables at circuit breaker terminal are observed within
s{&%sl| distribution boards.
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IS |Rewire to avoid the use of multiple cables on outgoing side of MCBLUs.
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oYy—-ohE—-202R

14.12.2020CVV2:Multiple connections of cables at circuit breaker terminal are
B3] observed within distribution boards. At 10.08.2021: DB 3rd floor and DB 1st floor
found multiple connection in CBs point.




‘ﬁ.@gql Electrical cables are not sized according to capacity of circuit breaker.
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] Consult with a qualified electrical engineer and ensure all electrical cables are
sized according to capacity of circuit breakers.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Electrical cables are not sized according to capacity of circuit
B3] breaker. At 10.08.2021: Electrical cables are not sized according to capacity of
circuit breaker.

‘ﬁ'@mfl Cables joints are not made in proper way.
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9.3, IR

S Ensure cable joints are made through porcelain/PVC connectors with PIB tape
wound around joint in respect of conductivity, insulation and mechanical strength.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Cables joints are not made in proper way. At 10.08.2021: Cables
joints are not made in proper way.




s=w4e |Metal in the building ( metal water pipe, metal rebar in concrete, cable channel, etc.)
s4&%l|is not connected to the building earthing/grounding system.
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] Connect all metal in the building to the building earthing/grounding system such
as metal rebar in concrete, cable channel, or metal water pipe etc.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Metal in the building ( metal water pipe, metal rebar in concrete,
cable channel, etc.) is not connected to the building earthing/grounding system.
At 10.08.2021: Metal in the building ( metal water pipe, metal rebar in concrete,

cable channel, etc.) is not connected to the building earthing/grounding system.

Temperature differences of 21°C to 40°C were observed based on comparisons
o between component and ambient air temperatures. Probable causes are loose
T connection, over loading, multi cable at single point, rusted connection, use of

improper lug, improper cable joint, improper cable bending, damage insulation,
internal problem etc.
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Make sure cables are not overloaded, properly terminated using proper lug, joints

] are made proper way, no rusted throughout the connection, proper cable bending,
no insulation damage, single cable at single point etc. to avoid temperature rise. If

necessary consult with a qualified engineer and replace cable or equipment.
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14.12.2020CVV2:No such document found. At 10.08.2021: No such document
found.




%4 |Electrical single line diagram is found but not as built and layout drawings are not

HE%<|available.
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Have a qualified electrical engineer to develop an electrical layout diagram and an
FIEST  |as-built single line diagram detailing key components and capacity of the electrical
system.
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e 14.12.2020CVV2:Factory does not contact any DIFE Enlisted Firm.No SLD shown
during inspection. At 10.08.2021: Not done agreement with Enlisted firm.

qu Testing and inspection of insulation and earth resistance are not done.
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Establish a periodical Insulation and earth Resistance Measurement Program and
4T |record the related testing data. Also ensure that insulation resistance of power
cable and earth pit resistance are [>=5 Mlland 0<=100 respectively.
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] 14.12.2020CVV2:No such document found. At 10.08.2021: :No such document
found.




B The electrical panel boards are not inspected.
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] Inspect electrical panel boards on an annual basis to ensure that the equipment is
in good working condition.
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14.12.2020CVV2:The electrical panel boards are not inspected. At 10.08.2021: The
electrical panel boards are not inspected.

=% [Cable entry and exit points are not properly sealed for the distribution boards. Also
s4@%4d|some places the panel doors have openings.
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] Ensure Panel boards have no opening and all live internal components are
concealed properly.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Cable entry and exit points are not properly sealed for the
distribution boards. Also some places the panel doors have openings. At
10.08.2021: Cable entry and Exit point are open in All COS panel. In DBs they
sealed it properly.




w4 |Each circuit is not provided with a dedicated neutral. There is no marking to identify
sl neutral cable for specified circuit.
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] Provide dedicated & adequate size of neutral with proper identification for each

circuit.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Some DB board have found dedicated neutral . At 10.08.2021:
B3] Most of the neutral cable are dedicated without DB 1st floor.Some Markingis
missing also.

<% [List and diagram of the circuits are not available for panel boards. Also there are no
s{&@%4| means of identification mark for cables.
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Ensure each panel boards are provided with a circuit list indicating current rating
] of circuit and size of fuse element/ breaker. Also ensure the means of
identification (separate color coding, marking tape, tagging, or other approved
means ) of cable is provided as per circuit list.
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ERS 14.12.2020CVV2:NO SLD found on the panel Board. At 10.08.2021: No SLD found.




A=
le channels are not covered.
WqCabeca els are not covered
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F4F9  |Provide adequate covers on cable channel.
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14.12.2020CVV2:3rd floor cable channels coverd but other 4th and 5th floor
channels are not coverd. At 10.08.2021: Channel are covered in almost all.

9% |Stranded conductors are not provided with proper cable terminator ( cable sockets,
s % |sleeve or ferrules, etc.).
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Provide cable sockets for stranded conductors having a nominal cross-sectional
o area emm?. or greater or solder together all strands at the exposed ends or are

crimped using suitable sleeve or ferrules for stranded conductors having a nominal
cross-sectional area less than 6mm?2.

RE—52—2022
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14.12.2020CVV2:Stranded conductors are not provided with proper cable
terminator At 10.08.2021: Cable terminator is missing in some point.




o The building is not provided with an emergency power generator.
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IS |Provide an emergency power generator with adequate capacity for the building.
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14.12.2020CVV2:The building is not provided with an emergency power generator.
At 10.08.2021: Factory have Generator of 200KVA.

‘ﬁ'@mfl Distribution boards are not marked separately for lighting and power circuit.
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IS |Install separate distribution boards for lighting and power circuits.
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14.12.2020CVV2:Distribution boards are not marked separately for lighting and
power circuit. At 10.08.2021: Distribution board not separately marked.




o Lightning protection system is not installed on the building.
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Consult with an expert electrical engineer to review requirements, calculate risk
index, prepare drawing etc. to make sure the building is secured against
] lightning.Also ensure following as per NTPA based on the building size.i) Air
termination network vertical/horizontal conductors are appropriately spaced.ii)
Appropriate numbers of down conductors are installed.iii) Resistance of earth
conductor within limit (<=10l).
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e 14.12.2020CVV2:Lightning protection system is not installed on the building. At
10.08.2021: Lightning protection system is not installed on the building.




